Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

HOUSE BILL NO. 1218 (Representatives Delmore, Klemin, K. Koppelman, Paur) (Senators Armstrong, Casper, Luick, Nelson)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 12.1-20-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the offense level for sexual assault; and to provide a penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 12.1-20-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 2. The offense is a class:
 - <u>a.</u> <u>A class</u> C felony if the actor's conduct violates subdivision b, c, d, or e of subsection 1, or subdivision f of subsection 1 if the adult is at least twenty-two years of age, <u>a; or</u>
 - <u>b.</u> <u>A</u> class A misdemeanor if the actor's conduct violates subdivision f of subsection 1 if the adult is at least eighteen years of age and not twenty-two years of age or older, or a class B misdemeanor if the actor's conduct violates subdivision a of subsection 1.

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1218.

House Vote:	Yeas 94	Nays 0	Absent 0
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0

Chief Clerk of the House

Received by the Govern	nor at	M. on	, 2017.
Approved atN	/l. on		, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2017,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State